operations, changes in fair value of Emmaus common stock and changes in Emmaus’ other assets or liabilities between September 30, 2018 and the closing of the Merger.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements do not give effect to the potential impact of current financial conditions, regulatory matters or expenses that may be
associated with the integration of the two companies. The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements have been prepared for illustrative purposes only and is not
necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations in future periods or the results that actually would have been realized had MYnd and Emmaus been a
combined company during the specified period.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with the separate historical financial statements of MYnd
and Emmaus included in this joint proxy statement/prospectus and the sections of this joint proxy statement/prospectus entitled “MYnd Management’s Discussion and Analysis
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and “Emmaus Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.”

F-1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET OF EMMAUS LIFE SCIENCES, INC.
AS OF MARCH 31, 2019

  Historical

Emmaus Life
Sciences, Inc.

MYnd
Analytics,

Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Emmaus

Combined
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 15,310,300  $ 1,203,200   (1,203,200)   (e)   $ 15,310,300
Accounts receivable, net   1,760,200   154,400   (154,400)   (e)   1,760,200
Inventories, net   5,794,900   —   —   5,794,900
Investment in marketable securities   42,872,900   —   —   42,872,900
Marketable securities, pledged to creditor   251,300   —   —   251,300
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   817,800   190,900   (190,900)   (e)   817,800

Total current assets   66,807,400   1,548,500   (1,548,500)   66,807,400
 Property and equipment, net   153,400   87,700   (87,700)   (e)   153,400

Intangible assets, net   50,400   88,400   (88,400)   (e)   50,400
Goodwill   —   1,386,800   (1,386,800)   (e)   —
Other noncurrent assets   3,724,500   29,600   (29,600)   (e)   886,500
   (2,838,000)   (f)

Total assets  $ 70,735,700  $ 3,141,000  $ (5,979,000)   $ 67,897,700
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 11,068,500  $ 1,747,000   (1,747,000)   (e)   $ 9,059,365
   750,000   (h)
   (2,759,135)   (c)

Trade discount   5,000,000   —   —   5,000,000
Deferred revenue   —   152,100   (152,100)   (e)   —
Notes payable, net   7,000,400   —   (833,335)   (c)   6,167,065
Notes payable to related parties, net   470,200   —   (276,583)   (c)   193,617
Convertible notes payable, net   15,157,100   —   (12,060,595)   (c)   3,096,505
Convertible notes payable to related parties, net   13,896,300   —   (13,896,300)   (c)   —
Other current liabilities   898,300   1,400   (1,400)   (e)   285,300
   (613,000)   (f)

Total current liabilities   53,490,800   1,900,500   (31,589,449)   23,801,851
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Trade discount   25,136,500   —   —   25,136,500
Deferred revenue   10,500,000   —   —   10,500,000
Warrant derivative liabilities   1,447,000   —   (1,447,000)   (g)   —
Notes payable, net   1,922,200   606,500   (606,500)   (e)   1,922,200
Convertible notes payable, net   388,700   —   (388,700)   (c)   —
Other long-term liabilities   2,478,400   121,900   (121,900)   (e)   253,400
   —   (2,225,000)   (f)

Total Liabilities   95,363,600   2,628,900   (36,378,549)   61,613,951
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Preferred stock—par value $0.001 per share, 15,000,000 shares
authorized, 1,100,000 issued and outstanding at March 31, 2019
and none issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis   —   1,100   (1,100)   (a)   —

Common stock—par value $0.001 per share, 250,000,000 shares
authorized, 8,936,695 shares issued and outstanding at March 31,
2019 and 47,465,209 shares outstanding on a pro forma basis   36,000   8,900   1,100   (a)   43,800

   (8,900)   (e)
   7,100   (b)

Additional paid-in capital   146,344,600   91,895,900   (91,895,900)   (e)   181,835,219
   35,490,219   (c)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (62,200)   —   —   (62,200)
Accumulated deficit   (170,863,800)   (89,881,400)   89,880,300   (e)   (175,450,570)

   (750,000)   (h)
   (3,835,670)   (c)

Non-controlling interest   (82,500)   (1,512,400)   1,512,400   (e)   (82,500)
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (24,627,900)   512,100   30,399,549   6,283,749
Total liabilities & stockholders’ equity (deficit)  $ 70,735,700  $ 3,141,000  $ (5,979,000)   $ 67,897,700

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial statements.

F-2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS) OF EMMAUS LIFE SCIENCES, INC.
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 FOR MYND AND TWELVE MONTHS

DECEMBER 31, 2018 FOR EMMAUS

  Historical

Emmaus Life
Sciences, Inc.

MYnd Analytics,
Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Notes

Emmaus
Combined

NET SALES   15,076,800  $ 1,315,500   (1,315,500)   (e)   $ 15,076,800
COST OF SALES   763,500   827,400   (827,400)   (e)   763,500
GROSS PROFIT   14,313,300   488,100   (488,100)   14,313,300
OPERATING EXPENSES

Research and development   1,722,900   1,377,500   (1,377,500)   (e)   1,722,900
Selling and marketing   4,813,500   1,617,900   (1,617,900)   (e)   4,813,500
General and administrative   17,876,600   7,737,600   (7,737,600)   (e)   17,876,600

Total operating expenses   24,413,000   10,733,000   (10,733,000)   24,413,000
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)   (10,099,700)   (10,244,900)   10,244,900   (10,099,700)

Other income (expense)   738,000   —   —   738,000
Loss on Debt extinguishment   (3,244,800)   —   —   (3,244,800)
Change in fair value of warrant derivative liabilities   20,674,000   —   (20,674,000)   (g)   —
Change in fair value of embedded conversion option   466,000   —   —   466,000
Loss on investment in marketable securities   (43,977,000)   —   —   (43,977,000)
Interest income (expense)   (22,593,600)   (86,300)   86,300   (e)   (4,445,436)

   —   —   18,148,164   (c)
Total other income (expense)   (47,937,400)   (86,300)   (2,439,536)   (50,463,236)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (58,037,100)   (10,331,200)   7,805,364   (60,562,936)
INCOME TAXES   6,200   1,900   (1,900)   (e)   6,200

NET INCOME (LOSS)  $ (58,043,300)  $ (10,333,100)  $ 7,807,264   $ (60,569,136)

NET LOSS ATTRIBUTED TO NONCONTROLLING

INTEREST   (145,700)   (734,400)   734,400   (e)   (145,700)

NET LOSS ATTRIBUTED TO EMMAUS LIFE SCIENCES   (57,897,600)   (9,598,700)   7,072,864   (60,423,436)

BASIC LOSS PER SHARE  $ (1.65)  $ (1.86)   —   (g)   $ (1.38)
WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING - BASIC   35,097,990   5,199,566   (35,097,990)   (d)   43,729,840
   5,724,149   (c)
   (5,724,149)   (b)
   38,530,274   (d)
DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE   (g)   $ (1.33)
WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING - DILUTED   45,340,574

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial statements.

F-3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS) OF EMMAUS LIFE SCIENCES, INC.